and Mr. Jiratch Wongtra-ngarn does not have relationships or act in concert (Concert Party), or have any
relationships to be construed as persons under Section 258 of the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535 (as
amended) to impose NINE, Ms. Pranee Piriyamasakul, Mr. Danupon Chilli and Mr. Jiratch Wongtra-ngarn with
the duties to make a tender offer to purchase all securities of the Company subsequent to the allocation of the
newly issued ordinary shares of the Company. The structure after the shares offering to Investors and offering
to the existing shareholders of the Company proportionate to each respective shareholding (Rights Offering),
the shareholding structure of the Company is as follows:

7

List of Shareholders

Shareholding Structure of the
Company Before the Capital

Increase

Shareholding Structure of the
Company After the Capital

Increase for Specific Persons
(Private Placement)

Shareholding Structure of the
Company After the Capital

Increase for Existing
Shareholder in proportionate to
their respective shareholding

(Rights Offering)1/
No. of Shares

Held
% No. of Shares

Held
% No. of Shares

Held
%

Mr. Lampun
Puntanaprates

155,900,000 38.02% 155,900,000 35.89% 165,070,588 35.89%

Mr. Danupol Chilly 19,976,800 4.87% 27,293,800 6.28% 28,899,318 6.28%
Thai NVDR Company
Limited

16,106,826 3.93% 16,106,826 3.71% 17,054,286 3.71%

Thai Life Assurance Public
Company Limited

6,136,800 1.50% 6,136,800

1.41% 6,497,788 1.41%

Mr. Phongphon Nantrathip 5,582,000 1.36% 5,582,000 1.29% 5,910,353 1.29%
Mr. Chai Manophars 4,480,000 1.09% 4,480,000 1.03% 4,743,529 1.03%
Mr. Nopparit Pantitra 4,187,000 1.02% 4,187,000 0.96% 4,433,294 0.96%
KKP SMALL AND MID
CAP EQUITY FUND

3,466,700 0.85% 3,466,700

0.80% 3,670,624 0.80%

Mr. Sanit Dusadeenode 3,438,800 0.84% 3,438,800 0.79% 3,641,082 0.79%
Ms. Thanyaraht
Chidensea

3,300,000 0.80% 3,300,000 0.76% 3,494,118 0.76%

Ms. Pranee Piriyamaskul -  9,756,000 2.25% 10,329,882 2.25%
Mr. Jirat Wongtrangan -  7,317,000 1.68% 7,747,412 1.68%
Minor Shareholders 187,425,568 45.71% 187,425,568 43.15% 198,450,601 43.15%
Total 410,000,494 100.00% 434,390,494 100.00% 459,942,876 100.00%
Remark 1/ The Company’s shareholding structure after the capital increase for existing shareholders in proportionate to their respective shareholding (Right
Offering) is calculated based on the assumption that all existing shareholders exercise 100% of their rights.

8

2.2 Relationship of the specific persons who will be allocated with the Company's newly issued ordinary shares
of the Company

Prior to the capital increase and offering of the newly issued shares of the Company through private
placement, the Company has no relationship with such specific persons. In addition, after the completion